

GOVERNMENT OF SINDH SERVICES, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION & COORDINATION DEPARTMENT

Karachi, dated 1 November, 2006

NOTIFICATION

NO.SO(C-I)SGA&CD/4-80/06 : The Government of Sindh is pleased to adopt the Public Procurement Regularity Authority (PPRA), Public Procurement Rules 2004 with immediate effect and till further orders to improve transparency in procurement of goods, services and consultancies. Accordingly following guide lines are issued for strict compliance by all departments/attached departments, autonomous semi autonomous bodies, all offices and subordinate offices of the Sindh Government, District Governments/TMAs/UCs and all establishments associated with Government of Sindh.

- a) The Public Procurement Rules 2004 shall have overriding effect on all existing Procurement Rules, Regulations, Manuals, Instructions / Orders issued by the Government from time to time and shall apply to all departments, District Governments, autonomous, semi autonomous organizations / commissions and all offices being paid directly and indirectly out of or through finances of Govt. of Sindh.
- b) All tenders, as required under PPRA, Public Procurement Rules 2004 bidding documents, processing of bidding documents and final decisions taken by the procuring departments / officers of Government of Sindh including District Governments must be placed on the website of the Government of Sindh www.sindh.gov.pk Any violation by any department / authority / officer in the matter would result in invalidation / cancellation of such tender and responsible officer to be proceeded under relevant disciplinary laws of the Government of Sindh.
- c) The practice of enlisting and registration of contractors and suppliers by departments / district governments and government agencies / semi government agencies authorities is stopped with immediate effect and in future all intending participants may bid for the tenders and final decision may be made by procuring authorities after analysis, evaluation and vetting of the technical and financial proposals.
- d) The budget of Government of Sindh / Annual Development Programs (ADP) including periodical releases and periodical utilization progress reports must be placed on website of Government of Sindh to disseminate the information for general public and all stake holders.

FAZAL-UR-REHMAN CHIEF SECRETARY SINDH

NO.SO(C-I) SGA&CD/4-80/06

Karachi dated 1 November 2006

A copy is forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- The Principal Secretary to President of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- The Principal Secretary to Prime Minister of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- The AGPR, Govt. of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- The Provincial Ombudsman Sindh, Karachi.
- The Additional Chief Secretaries, Govt. of Sindh (all).
- The Senior Member (including all Members), Board of Revenue, Sindh.
- The Principal Secretary to Governor Sindh, Karachi.
- The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister Sindh, Karachi.
- The Administrative Secretaries to Govt. of Sindh (all)
- The Chairman, CMIT, Karachi.
- The Managing Director, PPRA, Govt. of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- The City / District Nazims / TMA/Taluka Nazims / UC Nazims
- The Provincial Police Officer Sindh, Karachi.
- The DCO's/DPO's/TPO's (all) in Sindh.
- Headquarters 5 Corps, Karachi.
- The Deputy Secretary (Staff) to Chief Secretary Sindh.
- The P.S to all Ministers/Advisors/Special Assistant, Govt. of Sindh.
- The P.S. to Secretary (GA/C), SGA&CD.

(SHABIR AHMED KALHORO) SECTION OFFICER (C-I)